Parties (other than the BVF Shareholders) and exchanged into 17,498,716 Class A Ordinary Shares. Together with the Class A Ordinary Shares received by
the BVF Shareholders, the total Class A Ordinary Shares issued to the ML Parties would increase from 34,276,757 to 36,000,000 resulting in a combined
ownership of 66.15% in the Combined Company.

  Shares
Voting
rights

Total Helix Acquisition Corp.
Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – existing shareholders (excl. Helix management)   3,419,355   6.28%
Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – Helix management (sponsor promote and IPO private placement shares, excl. PIPE

participation)   3,305,000   6.07%
Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – PIPE Investors   11,700,000   21.50%
Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – BVF shareholders   18,501,284   34.00%
Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – ML Parties (other than the BVF Shareholders)   17,498,716   32.15%
Total Helix Class A Ordinary Shares Outstanding at Closing   54,424,355   100%

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2022 (in $)

  as of March 31, 2022
as of March

31, 2022

Helix

(Historical)
MoonLake
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash  $ 23,336  $ 8,834,158  $ 100,692,670  (A)  $ 109,550,164
Restricted Cash   101,000,000   —   (101,000,000)  (S)   —
Other receivables   —   581,573   —   581,573
Prepaid expenses   135,916   2,297,046   —   2,432,962
Short-term loans receivable   15,000,000   —   (15,000,000)  (T)   —
Total current assets   116,159,252   11,712,777   (15,307,330)   112,564,699
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Investments held in trust account   115,051,039   —   (115,051,039)  (B)   —
Property and equipment, net   —   59,261   —   59,261
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 231,210,291  $ 11,772,038  $ (130,358,369)   $ 112,623,960

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade and other payables  $ —  $ 3,816,564  $ —   $ 3,816,564
Short-term loans   —   30,000,000   (30,000,000)  (Q) (T)   —
Promissory note - related party   150,000   —   (150,000)  (R)   —
Share redemption liability   80,842,313   —   (80,842,313)  (E)   —
Capital Contributions - PIPE   116,000,000   —   (116,000,000)  (M)   —
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   5,797,949   3,174,073   (5,726,191)  (C) – (BB)   3,245,831
Total current liabilities   202,790,262   36,990,637   (232,718,504)   7,062,395
Pension liability   —   47,619   —   47,619
Deferred underwriting fee payable   4,025,000   —   (4,025,000)  (C)   —
Total long term liabilities   4,025,000   47,619   (4,025,000)   47,619

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
MoonLake AG Common Shares, CHF 0.10 par value;

390,000 shares authorized; 361,528 shares issued and
338,772 outstanding   —   38,537   (38,537)  (F)   —

MoonLake AG Treasury Shares   (2,411)   2,411  (F)   —
Historical: Helix Class A Ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par value;

500,000,000 shares authorized; 430,000 shares issued and
outstanding Pro Forma Combined: Helix Class A Ordinary
Shares, $0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized;
36,925,639 shares issued and outstanding   385   —   3,308  (G)   3,693

Helix Class B Ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par value;
50,000,000 shares authorized; 2,875,000 shares issued and
outstanding   288   —   (288)  (I)   —

Helix Class C Ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par value;
100,000,000 shares authorized; 14,598,118 shares issued
and outstanding   —   —   1,578  (H)   1,578

MoonLake AG Series A Preferred Shares, CHF 0.10 par
value; 680,196 shares authorized; 680,196 shares issued
and outstanding   —   72,466   (72,466)  (F)   —

Additional paid-in capital   34,157,345   44,050,855   62,657,026  (L)   140,865,226
Accumulated deficit   (9,762,989)   (69,523,757)   8,976,360  (N)   (70,310,386)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   98,092   —   98,092
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to Helix shareholders   24,395,029   (25,266,218)   71,529,392   70,658,203
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to non-controlling

interest   —   —   34,855,743  (P)   34,855,743
Total shareholders’ equity   24,395,029   (25,266,218)   106,385,135   105,513,946

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY  $ 231,210,291  $ 11,772,038  $ (130,358,369)   $ 112,623,960

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(in $, except share and per share data)

Assuming
Actual

Redemptions

Helix

(Historical)
MoonLake
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses
Research and development  $ —  $ (10,454,948)  $ —   $ (10,454,948)
General and administrative   (2,711,495)   (5,487,368)   (786,629)  (BB) + (CC)   (8,985,492)
Total operating expenses   (2,711,495)   (15,942,316)   (786,629)   (19,440,440)
Operating loss   (2,711,495)   (15,942,316)   (786,629)   (19,440,440)

Other income/(expenses)   7,774   69,506   (5,924)  (AA)   71,356

Loss before income tax   (2,703,721)   (15,872,810)   (792,553)   (19,369,084)

Income tax   —   (7,332)   —   (7,332)
Net loss attributable to the Combined Company   (2,703,721)   (15,880,142)   (792,553)   (19,376,416)

Of which: net loss attributable to Helix shareholders   —   —   —   (12,975,562)
Of which: net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   —   —   —   (6,400,854)

Net loss per share attributable to shareholders, basic and

diluted  $ (0.18)  $ (106.55)

Weighted average Common Shares outstanding, basic and

diluted(1)   14,753,208   149,044

Pro forma net loss per share attributable to Helix Class A

Ordinary Shares shareholders, basic and diluted   $ (0.35)

Pro forma weighted average Helix Class A Ordinary Shares